## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3745225

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SEASONS 4, INC.	01/19/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	POLYGROUP LIMITED (MACAO COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE)	
Street Address:	AV DO INFANTE D. HENRIGUE	
Internal Address:	UNIT J, 10TH FLOOR, MACAU SQUARE	
City:	MACAU	
State/Country:	MACAU	
Postal Code:	NO. 43-53A	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9125508
Patent Number:	9101173
Application Number:	14810291

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)885-3900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853868

Email: rusty.close@troutmansanders.com

CHRISTOPHER CLOSE **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE, SUITE 5200

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	035381.000229
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER CLOSE
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Close/
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2016

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Polygroup S4 - Confirmatory Assignment EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Polygroup\_S4 - Confirmatory Assignment\_EXECUTED#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 037767 FRAME: 0475** 503698587

source=Polygroup\_S4 - Confirmatory Assignment\_EXECUTED#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037767 FRAME: 0476

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated February 8th, 2016 (the "Assignment"), is made and entered into by and among SEASONS 4, INC., with its principal offices at 3601 La Grange Parkway, #500, Toano, Virginia 23168 (such company together with all subsidiaries, divisions, and all other affiliates of such company, are referred to herein collectively as "Assignor") and POLYGROUP LIMITED (MACAO COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE), a Corporation duly organized under the laws of S.A.R., People's Republic of China with its principal offices at Unit J, 10th Floor, Macau Square, Av do Infante D. Henrigue, No. 43-53A, Macau (such company together with all subsidiaries, divisions, and other affiliations of such company, are referred to herein collectively as "Assignee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Concept Option Agreement, dated as of January 19, 2016, by and among Assignee and Assignor (collectively, the "Agreement"), Assignor assigned to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to, among other things, the patents (along with all other intellectual property rights associated therewith) described in Schedule B of the Agreement, and which are shown in Exhibit 1 attached hereto (the "Initial Acquired Concepts");

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm the assignment so that Assignee may record the same with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with other offices or authorities; and

NOW THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration and the material premises set forth in the Agreement, the prior receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor hereby confirms to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the prior assignment and transfer of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Initial Acquired Concepts to Assignee.

Assignor expressly agrees to execute and deliver, at the request of Assignee, all other papers, instruments, and other documents and to perform any other acts Assignee may require in order to vest all right, title and interest in and to the Initial Acquired Concepts in Assignee and to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee.

This Assignment is subject to the terms of the Agreement and is not intended in any way to supersede any provision of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall control.

(Signatures on following page)

27879688

1.7.

# EXHIBIT 1

TITLE	FILING DATE	APPLICATION/PATENT NO.
Self-Deploying Tree	06/28/2013	9,125,508
Self-Deploying Tree	07/27/2015	14/810,291
Cinch Tree	03/16/2013	9,101,173

27879688

RZ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this document to be duly executed, as of the date first above written.

SEASONS 4, INC.

By:

Name: Jason A. Loomis

Title: Secretary

POLYGROUP LIMITED (MACAO COMMERCIAL OFFSHORE)

By:

Name: 🖋

DIRECTOR

27879688

R.7.